- (1) Provisions that the county of Kanabec and the Kanabec soil and water conservation district will remove the existing state-owned dam at the outlet of Knife Lake;
- (2) Provisions that the county of Kanabec and the Kanabec soil and water conservation district will be responsible for all maintenance and repair of the reconstructed dam and that they will request no further funds from the state in connection with the reconstructed dam; and
- (3) Provisions that sufficient funds for the entire cost of land rights, contingency, installation, old dam removal and contract administration in connection with the proposed dam reconstruction according to the plans of the United States soil conservation service be made available by the local and federal agencies involved.

Provided further, that no state funds shall be expended until proof of adequate funding for the total costs of such dam project be supplied to the commissioner of natural resources.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 940-S.F.No.1186

[Coded]

An act relating to the establishment of a mobile health clinic; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 144, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 144, is amended by adding a section to read:

[144.076] PUBLIC HEALTH; MOBILE CLINIC. The department of health may establish, equip, and staff with its own members or volunteers from the healing arts, a mobile unit, or units to travel in and around poverty stricken areas and Indian reservations of the state on a prescribed course and schedule for diagnostic and general health counseling, including counseling on and distribution of dietary information, to persons residing in such areas. For this purpose the department of health may purchase and equip suitable motor vehicles, and furnish a driver and such other personnel as the department deems necessary to effectively carry out the purposes for which these mobile units were established.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. There is appropriated to the department of health from the general fund \$40,000 for the biennium ending June 30, 1973.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 941—S.F.No.1601

[Coded]

An act relating to securities and usury; providing for an exemption from usury for margin accounts maintained by broker-dealers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 80, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 80, is amended by adding a section to read:

[80.122] SECURITIES; INTEREST RATES ON MARGIN ACCOUNTS. Subject to the provisions of this chapter, no law in this state prescribing or limiting interest rates upon loans applies to interest charged by a broker or dealer registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, for carrying a debit balance including a debit balance arising out of a non-purpose loan, in an account for a customer if such debit balance is payable on demand and secured by securities or bonds and if such interest does not exceed the rate of 10 percent per annum or the equivalent rate for a longer or shorter period.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 942—S.F.No.1182

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to Minnesota manpower services law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 268.04, Subdivisions 10 and 12; 268.06, Subdivision 25, and by adding subdivisions; 268.07, Subdivisions 2 and 3; Sections 268.08, Subdivision 1, and by adding a

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.